2008-13 H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of the 30" day of June, 2012.
BETWEEN:
NORTH EAST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the "LHIN")
AND
TIMMINS AND DISTRICT HOSPITAL (the "Hospital")
WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital entered into a hospital service accountability agreement that took
effect April 1, 2008 and has been amended by agreements made as of April 1, 2010 and April 1, 2011
(the "H-SAA");
AND WHEREAS the Parties have extended the H-SAA by agreement effective April 1, 2012;
AND WHEREAS the Parties wish to further amend the H-SAA;
NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in this Agreement

and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree that the H-SAA shall be amended as
follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement below, all terms shall have the meaning
ascribed to them in the H-SAA.
2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The Parties agree that the H-SAA shall be amended as set out in this Article
2.

2.2 Amended Definitions. Effective April 1, 2012, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
“Base Funding” means the Base funding set out in Schedule C (as defined below).

“Costs” for the purposes of Section 4.0 below, means all costs for the Executive Office (as defined below)
including office space, supplies, salaries and wages of the officers and staff of the Executive Office,
conferences held for or by the Executive Office and travel expenses of the officers and staff of the
Executive Office.

“Executive Office” means the office of the chief executive officer or equivalent, and the office of every
member of senior management of the Hospital that reports directly to the chief executive officer or
equivalent.

“Explanatory Indicator” means an indicator of Hospital performance that is complementary to one or
more Accountability Indicators and used to support planning, negotiation or problem solving, but for which
no Performance Target has been set.

“HAPS" means the Board-approved hospital annual planning submission provided by the Hospital to the

H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2012/13

Page 1 of 13



LHIN for the Fiscal Years 2012-2013;

“Indicator Technical Specifications” and “2012 -13 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specifications”
means the document entitled “Hospital Service Accountability Agreement 2012-13: Indicator Technical
Specifications March 2012” as it may be amended or replaced from time to time.

The definition of “Performance Standard” is amended by adding the words “and the Indicator Technical
Specifications” after the last word “Schedules”. As a result, “Performance Standard” means the
acceptable range of performance for a Performance Indicator or Service Volume that results when a
Performance Corridor is applied to a Performance Target (as described in the Schedules and the
Indicator Technical Specifications).

“Post-Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) Funding” and “PCOP Funding” means annualized operating
funding provided to support service expansions and other costs occurring in conjunction with completion
of an approved capital project, as set out in Schedule C (2012 — 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding
Allocation) and further detailed in Schedule F (2012 - 2013) (Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding
and Volume).

“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the context requires, of the
Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the following:

Schedule A (2012 - 2013) (Planning and Reporting);

Schedule C (2012 — 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation)

Schedule D (2012 - 2013) (Service Volumes)

Schedule E (2012 — 2013) (Indicators)

Schedule E1 (2012 — 2013) (LHIN Specific Indicators and Targets) and

Schedule F (2012 — 2013) (Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding and Volume)

“Schedule A" means Schedule A (2012 —2013) (Planning and Reporting).
“Schedule C" means Schedule C (2012 — 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation).

2.3 Interpretation. This Agreement and the H-SAA shall be interpreted with reference to the Indicator
Technical Specifications.

2.4 Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2013.

2.5 Recovery of Funding. Section 5.6.1 (Recovery of Funding) (a) (Generally) of the H-SAA is amended
by deleting (v) and adding the following as Section 5.6.1(Recovery of Funding) (a.1) (Specific Programs):

(i) if the Performance Obligations set out in Schedule E (2012 — 2013) (Indicators) in respect of
Critical Care Funding are not met, the LHIN will adjust the Critical Care Funding following the
submission of in-year and year-end data;

(ii) if the Hospital does not meet a performance Obligation or Service Volume under its post-
construction operating plan, as detailed in Schedule F or Schedule F (2012 — 2013), the LHIN
may: adjust the applicable Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding to reflect reported actual
results and projected year-end activity; and perform final settlements following the submission of
year-end data of Post Construction Operating Plan Funding;

(iii) if the Hospital does not meet a Performance Obligation or Service Volume set out in Schedule D for a

service within Part Ill - Services and Strategies, the LHIN may: adjust the Funding for that service to

e —
H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2012/13

Page 2 of 13



reflect reported actuals and projected year-end activity; and, perform in-year reallocations and final
settlements following the submission of year-end data of service: and,

(iv) if the Hospital does not meet a Performance Obligation or Service Volume as detailed in Schedule D
for a Wait Time Service, the LHIN may: adjust the respective Wait Time Funding to reflect reported
actuals and projected year-end activity; and perform in-year reallocations and final settlements
following the submission of year-end data.

2.6 Funding. Section 6.1.1 (Funding) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting (ii) and replacing it with:
“(ii) used in accordance with the Schedules".

2.7 Balanced Budget. Section 6.1.3 (Balanced Budget) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting “Schedule
B" at the end of the Section and replacing it with “Schedule E1 (2012 — 2013) LHIN Specific Indicators
and Targets”.

2.8 Hospital Services. Section 6.2 (Hospital Services) of the H-SAA is amended by adding the words
“and the Indicator Technical Specifications” after the word “Schedule” in (i) and (ii).

2.9 Planning Cycle. Section 7.1 (Planning Cycle) of the H-SAA is amended by replacing the words “the
planning cycle in Part Il of Schedule A (“Planning Cycle”) for Fiscal Years 2010/11 and 2011/12” with the
words “the timing requirements of Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and Reporting”.

2.10 Timely Response. Section 7.6.1 (Timely Response) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting both
occurrences of “Schedule B" and replacing these with “Schedule A (2012 - 2013) Planning and
Reporting”.

2.11 Specific Reporting Obligations. Section 8.2 (Specific Reporting Obligations) of the H-SAA is
amended by deleting “Schedule B" and replacing it with “Schedule A (2012 - 2013) Planning and
Reporting”.

2.12 Planning Cycle. Section 12.1 (Planning Cycle) of the H-SAA is amended by replacing “Schedule A”
in (i) with “Schedule A (2012 — 2013) Planning and Reporting”.

3.0 Effective Date. The Parties agree that the amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2012. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Executive Office Reduction. The Hospital shall reduce the Costs of its Executive Office by ten
percent (10%) over fiscal years 2011/12 and 2012/13. Entities that have a year end of March 31 should
use their 2010/2011 budget as a baseline, and entities that have a year end of December 31 should use
their 2010 budget as a baseline.

5.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the Parties will be
governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of
Canada applicable therein.

6.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be
deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

7.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement together with Schedules A (2012 - 2013) (Planning and
Reporting), C (2012 — 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation), D (2012 — 2013) (Service Volumes),

E (2012 — 2013) (Indicators), Schedule E1 (LHIN Specific Indicators and Targets) and F (2012 — 2013)
(Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding and Volume) constitute the entire agreement between the

H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2012/13

Page 3 of 13



Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and supersedes all prior oral or
written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out below.

NORTH EAST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By:

Elaine Pitcher, Chair of the Board of Directors

And by:

Louise Paquette, Chief Executive Officer

TIMMINS AND DISTRICT HOSPITAL

Leon Laforest, Board Chair

| have authority to bind the Hospital.

Roger Walker, President and Chief Executive Officer

| have authority to bind the Hospital.

H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2012/13

Page 4 of 13



Schedule A-Reporting Obligations

Part | — Planning

Since the MOHLTC was unable to release the amount of Hospital funding for the 2012 — 2013 fiscal year
before March 31, 2012, it was not possible for the LHIN and the Hospital to enter into an H-SAA for the

2012 - 2013 fiscal year by March 31, 2012,

In the circumstances, the following steps were taken at the following times:

= The 2008-12 H-SAA was extended to June 30, 2012.

®* The HAPS Submission process was launched on April 17th, 2012, with the HAPS due May 29"
® On execution of an amending agreement, the 2008-12 H-SAA will be amended and extended for
a one year term, effective April 1, 2012 through March 31, 2013.

Part Il — Reporting Party Timing

Hospitals submit MIS trial balance and Hospital 30 days after the end of each

supplemental reporting as necessary quarter beginning with the 2nd
quarter

Year end MIS trial balance and supplemental Hospital 60 days following the end of the

report fiscal year

Audited Financial Statements Hospital 60 days following the end of the
fiscal year

French Language Services Report as applicable | Hospital 60 days following the end of the
fiscal year

Attestation of compliance with tasks required Hospital 60 days following the end of the

by CritiCall as per the Agreement between the fiscal year

assigned CritiCall Transfer Payment Agency and

the MOHLTC

Hospital to provide compliance attestations as Hospital In accordance with obligations

required by Applicable Law

Such other reporting as may be required by the | Hospital As directed by the LHIN

LHIN from time to time (Note 1)

Note 1: Request for reporting as per LHIN authority as set out in the Local Health System Integration Act

Page 50f 13




Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation

Hospital: |Timmins and District Hospital
Facility #: [907 Schedule C: (2012-2013)

ALLOCATIONS

Base | | One-Time

Operating Base Funding $63,782,881
Base Funding (Note 1) 50
PCOP (Reference Schedule F) $133,000
Incremental Funding Adjustment S0

Other Fundin
Funding adjustment 1 (Starch Volume Expanders) 510,000
Funding adjustment 2 (ALC Investments (Base)) $400,000
Funding adjustment 3 (2012-13 Additional Mitigation Funding) 50
Funding adjustment 4 (2012-13 Impact HBAM Funding) (5438,200)
Funding Adjustment 5 (Total Indirect Cost from 11/12 Wait Times) 50
Funding Adjustment 6 (Emergency Department (ED) Pay-for-Results) 50
Funding Adjustment 7 () 50
Funding Adjustment 8 () 50
Funding Adjustment 9 () 0
Funding Adjustment 10 ( ) $0
Other ltems 50
Prior Years' Payments 50

Services: Schedule D
Cardiac catherization S0
Cardiac surgery S0
Organ Transplantation 50

Strategies: Schedule D
Endovascular aortic aneurysm repair 50
Electrophysiology studies EPS/ablation 50
Percutaneous coronary intervention (PCI) 50
Implantable cardiac defibrillators (ICD) 50
MNewborn screening program 50

Specialized Hospital Services: Schedule D

Magnetic Resonance Imaging 30
Provincial Regional Genetic Services 2 $0 $0
Permanent Cardiac Pacemaker Services $0 $0
[Provincial Resources
Stem Cell Transplant 50 50
Adult Interventional Cardiology for Congenital Heart Defects 50 50
Cardiac Laser Lead Removals S0 $0
Pulmonary Thromboendarterectomy Services s0 50
Thoracoabdominal Aortic Aneurysm Repairs (TAA) S0 50
Other Results (Wait Time Strategy):
Selected Cardiac Services S0 S0

Hip and Knee Replacements - Revisions S0 $0
Paediatric Surgery 50 $14,900
MRI OBSP High Risk 50 513,800
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) S0 $1,040,000
Computed Tomography (CT) S0 $60,500
Quality-Based Procedures: Schedule D Planning Allocation
Primary Hips (5139,974) $169,701
Primary knee (5398,208) 457,940
Cataract ($225,230) $367,981
Inpatient rehab for primary hip $0
Inpatient rehab for primary knee (518.803)
Chronic Kidney Disease - per Ont.Renal Net. Funding Allocation ($833.500)
Subtotal $62,271,965

Total Base and One-time Hospital Funding $66,701,551

Note 1: Includes lines previously in Schedules G and H (Cardiac Rehabilitation, Visudyne Therapy, Regional Trauma, Regional and district Stroke Centres, Sexual
Assault/Domestic Violence Treatment Centres, HIV Outpatient clinics). See HAPS Guidelines for additional information.

Reference to Schedules D and F means (2012 - 2013) unless otherwise stated

Page 6 of 13



Service Volumes

Hospital: |Timmins and District Hospital
Facility #: |907

Schedule D: (2012-2013)

201213 201213
Performance Standard Performance Target

Part |- GLOBAL VOLUMES

Refer to 201213 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification Document for further Details it Unit

Emergency Depariment Weighted Cases
(Complex Continuing Care

Total Acute Inpatient

Day Surgery

Mental Health Inpatient

Rehab Inpatient

Elderly Capital Assistance Program (ELDCAP)

Ambulatory Care

Weighted Cases
Weighted Patient Days
Weighted Cases
Weighted Visits
Weighted Patient Days
Weighted Cases
Inpatient Days

Wisits

>= 1492 and <= 1824

>= 7357

>= 5428 and <= 6372

== 615 and <= 833

»= 6031

>= 146 and <= 244

30,240

37,800

Part II- WAIT TIME VOLUMES

Measuremant Unit

2012/13 Base

2012/13 Incremental

(Formerly Schedule H) Note 1

Cardiac Surgery -CABG Cases

Cardiac Surgery -Other Open Heart Cases

Cardiac Surgery -Valve Cases

Cardiac Surgery -Valve/CABG Cases

Cancer Surgery Cases

Paediatric Surgery Cases

General Surgery Cases

Hip and Knee Replacement - Revisions Cases

Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) Total Hours

Computed Tomography (CT) Total Hours 2,375

Part lll- Services & Strategies (Formerly Schedule G}

Measurement Unit 2012/13 Base 2012/13 Incremental

Cathenzation Cases

Angioplasty Cases

Other Cardiac (Note 2) Cases

Organ Transplantation (Note 3) Cases

Neurosurgery (Mote 4) Cases

Banatric Surgery TED

Part IV- Quality Based Procedures

({formerly in wait times program Schedule H) Note §

Measurement Unit

Primary hip Volumas

Primary knee Volumes

Cataract Volumes

Inpatient rehab for primary hip Volumes

Inpatient rehab for pnmary knee Volumes

Chronic Kidney Disease (as per Ontario Renal Network Allocation Schedule) Volumes

Note 1- Reflact wait time procedure volumes, both base and incremental at 2011/2012 levels unless otherwise directed by your LHIN,

Note 2- Cardiac are LHIN (F ) including: Imp Cardic Defil {ICD), el physiology studies (EPS), ions, Ablati with ad
mapping, Pacemakers, Drug Eluting Stents (DES), Cardiac surgery (CABG, valve, other open heart, valve+CABG), Angioplasty, and Cardiac Cathetherization,

are funded retrospectively for deceased donor

Note3- Organ Transplantation - Funding for living donation (kidney & liver) is included as part of organ ion funding. H
activity, reported and val d by the Trilium Gift of Life Network

Noted- coil . and gency gery cases.

Note 5- Under Health system Funding Reform (HSFR), for each qualty-based procedure, the volumes are determined as a single figure for the year, Previously, under Wart Time
they were | i as base and i .

Note 6- See the Ontario Renal Network 2012-13 CKD Service Volumes and Funding Amounts found in schedule A of the package sent directly to your hospital via Cancer Care
Ontario.

Page 7 of 13



Hospital Performance Indicators*

Hospital: |Timmins and District Hospital
Facility #: |907

Accountability Indicators
Part | - PERSON EXPERIENCE: Access, Effective, Safe, Person-Centered

] ] ] 30-day Readmission of Patients with Stroke or
90th Percentile ER LOS for Admitted Patients | Hours ‘ 17410191 [ 174 ‘I‘ran:?ertt Ischemic Attack (TIA) to Acute Care  Percentage
for All Diagnoses

90th Percentile ER LOS for Non-admitted Complex - - ‘ { . Percent of stroke patients discharged to

(CTAS I-1ll) Patients rehabiialion, Percentage

Percentage

90th Percentile ER LOS for Non-admitted Minor / .
. P t of Stroke P M
Uncomplicated (CTAS IV-V) Patients ‘ [ Hour ] [ 144 J Sakighinthinidro

Hospital Standardized Mortality Ratio

|90lh Percentile Wait Times for Cancer Surgery Days L3RR | Percentage

|90|h Percentile Wait Times for Cardiac Bypass Surgery Days Readmission within 30 days for Selected CMGs  Ratio

igﬂm Percentile Wait Times for Cataract Surgery 155 10 171

IQ'DII‘! Percentile Wait Times for Joint Replacement (Hip) 300 to 330

90th Percentile Wait Times for Joint Replacement (Knee)

90th Percentile Wait Times for Diagnostic MRI Scan

90th Percentile \Wait Times for Diagnostic CT Scan

Cases of VVentilator-associated Pneumonia Cases/Days

Central Line Infection Rate Cases/Days

Rate of Hospital Acquired Cases of

Clostridium Difficile Infections ChsenDays

Rate of Hospital Acquired Cases of
Vancomycin Resistant Enterococcus Bacleremia

Cases/Days }

Rate of Hospital Acquired Cases of
|Methicillin Resistant Staphylococcus Aureus Bacteremia CasesiDiyy

Part Il - ORGANIZATIONAL HEALTH: Efficient, Appropriately Resourced, Employee Experience, Governance

1 Total Margin (Hospital Sector Only) Percentage

Current Ratio (Consolidated) Ratio 0,245 - 0.271 0.26

Percentage Full Time Nurses Percentage

Total Margin (Consolidated) Percentage >5 0% ‘ ‘ 0.0%

Percentage Paid Sick Time Percentage

Percentage Paid Overtime Percentage

Part lll - SYSTEM PERSPECTIVE: Integration, Community Engagement, eHeaith

Percentage ALC Days (closed cases Percenta up 1o 18.7% 17.0% Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits within
9 ys ( ) o i 30 days for Mental Health Conditions Visits

Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Vists within Visits
30 days for Substance Abuse Conditions

Part IV - LHIN Specific Indicators and Performance targets, see Schedule E1 (2012-2013)
*Refer to 2012-13 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification document for further details.

Page 8 of 13



€1 Jo 6 abed

agl:128ie)

‘looy M_.—mu.—nnuxu SYID S5,IHID Mc_mmwuum hn punoj aq ued J0leJipul siyj aje|nd|el o} ejeq :uopende)

‘ODH

01 uoIssILQns 0} Joiid “4eaA YIea JO 1ST Y2.eIA 910J3Q 4O UO MBIABI JOJ NIHT IN 341 0} Jeip dID [Bul) JIY) HWgns 1M [eNdSOH “pT/€T0Z 10§ 10123ipul 3duew.opad e
duiwodaq jo asodind ay) Joy s||ey 10j S1981e1 HT/ET0Z FUIYsIgRISA SPIEMO] S|eNIdsSoy YT YIIm }Jom 1M NIHT 3N 3yl 20T moaq s|je) Suianpal jo |eod ayl yum spaq
{d¥2a13) weidoid asueisissy [ended Apiap|3 ayi Jo/pue saniae) ase) Suinuiuo) xajdwod ul sjjej Juapisaliuaned o uadiad ssaIPpPe PINoys sdip "WwaisAs [e30)
11ay1 u1 93ueya ssaippe 01 (41D) uejd Juawanoidwr Ayjenb e juawsadwi pue dojanap 01 (ODH) o1eIUE ANEND YIIEaH PUe NIHT 3N 3Y1 YIIm 31810qe||0d ||im [e1dsoH
(103e21pU] Atojeue|dx3) (Juswalnsealy-1uadiad) shkep

0€ 35ed 3y} uj uajjey aney oym sjuaned (dvdaia) wesdold asuelsissy [enrde) AjJap|3 pue syuapisay a1e) Suinuiuo) xajdwo) o Jusdiad Z'13

"$74 A1jonb apinoad 03 A311qo s,qsH o Jo uoniubodas (o13iffo uo puo ssazosd (063 0 s1 ¥ST4 3yl 23pun uonoubisag 1

"€E10Z

-Z10Z 40 2D Buunp 4SH aY3 0] PAJEIUNWIWOI 3q PINOM Juawannbal siy] T°(¥ST4) 19V $s221a13s 26onbupT yaual4 ay) 1apun uoneudisap 10j Apeas pawaap

S1 dSH aY3 J1 ueld uoneudisaq 514 ue 219)dwod 01 dSH 3yl asnbau Aew Jo ‘198se 531 Buleaw ul SH 3y1 1sisse 01 j0o1 Juiuueld e se ueld uonejuawa|du)

S14 ue 219|dwod 01 dSH ay1 aunbai osje Aew NIH1 3N BY1 ‘BA0Ge PaquUISap e ‘dSH ayl Aq pajiwgns 110day 14 241 JO s3Nsal ayl uo paseg

Bujuueid 514

"€10Z-ZT0Z 40 D U1 Lioday §74 e 219|dwod 01 palinbas aq 1ou |Im 4SH ayY) ‘Bnoqe Jo T jo xapu| Aunb3 §74 auyaseq e Fuimoys AjJua3sisuod

S1 dSH 3yl §1 JIAaMOH "NIHT 3N 2y1 Aq paquasald Jauuew ayl ul ET0Z-ZTOZ 40 D ul Loday §74 ue 212|dwod [jim dsH ay) ‘sasodind Suiojuow 104

"ET0Z-ZTOT JO ZD Julnp dSH

31 03 PAIEIUNLWILWOD 3q ||IM 19818} pue xapul aulaseq ay] “Juawaaide AlIqeIunodde 32IAIAS £T0Z-ZT0Z 241 10) xapu| Aunb3 $14 ay) 10 dulaseq mau ayy Ajuapi
01 pue payeas uaaq sey xapul Ainb3 14 8Y1 J0) 198181 ZTOZ-TTOZ 3Y1 J1 AJLIBA 01 BAIAS |IIM ZTOZ-TTOT 4O D Ul panIwgns 1oday §14 8yl ul pauiodas uonewojul
1oday adiasas aden8ue] youauy 1T'13

-1 3 SInpaydsS L06 :# Anjoey
|endsoH 3914351g pue sulwwij "_mu—_n_mOI

suonesijqo Suijuoday |esoq |eydsoH



€140 0} abed

'sdnosd uolieluawajdwi pue Juiuueid jepuiroid/|euoidal ur uoneddnied ‘suoidweya/spea) 19aloid Jo uolEIYIIUAPI 3Y) 01 PAIIWI| 10U INg ‘Buipnpput
se pauyap si uonediued sje)dsoH “saaneniul yljeaya u aiedidiued o1 uonedijqo ue sey 31 ‘WaAlsAs aied Yijeay ayl uj aulied e se 1ey) spueisiapun jendsoy 3y
"SaAlleniu] yieaya ujuonedidiiied 1y3eaHa 9'13

‘sueld |eanoey/8da1ens yijeana |enumold

pue |euoidal 0 JUAWIIURAPE 3} 0} 3INGLIUOI PUB YUM paudije aq ||im sa1lIANDe (1/L1) JuswaSeuely uonewojul/A30j0uyda) UOHEWION] JIBY) 1BY) BINSUD

1lim [eydsoy ayy “ue|d ays jo suonesa uanbasqns pue [uejq] uejd J18alels yijeaHa [euoidas ayl jo Juawdojaaap ayi u ajediied o1 saaide jendsoy ay)

‘lendsoy ay3 4oy 12y3p Sunesado ue ul ynsal

PIN02 Y21ym 51503 JUEIIUBIS 01 |e1IdSOY 3y} HWWOD 10U S3op ajueldwod pies jey) papiaosd ‘asn Joy panosdde ale Jey] [19UN0D SPIBPURIS SHIBWIOH| YI[B3H OLEIUD
Aq 13s spaepueis Aue yum Aldwod 01 s33.8e [endsoy ayL “spiepuels asayl Suas uaym 1019as [endsoy ay) YNSUOI (1M SNIHT 241 1841 Pa19adxa si 1| ‘walshs yjeay
s,0LR1UQ Jo Aljiqesadoialul 3yl pue Y3jeaHa 0] paiejaa spJepuels [eajuyda) ‘arendoadde se ‘s1ay1o pue NiHT 243 Ylim uonensuod ul 13s o} paasge sey I THOI aYL
‘wa1sAs y1jeay s,oueluQ jo Aljiqesadosau) yljeaqa §° 13

‘ZT0Z ‘0 1aqwaidas st uonajdwod uejd Juawanoidw

Jendsoy Ajpualyy sotuas Joj aulpeap ay] ‘ueid uawanosdwi Anjenb s jendsoy ayy ut pauijino saniande Juawanosdwi Ajjenb Sunsixa 1o mau yum ajeigagul

PINOYS pue aulaap [eUOIIUN) pUe wnLap Jo seale Alioud ayl ul a1ed SI01Uas Uo sN20j Jenailied e aaey pinoys sue|d ‘ASayens jendsoy Ajpuaiyy Jowuas [erauinoad
ay1 Jo uoddns ul suejd Juawanosdw Funuawsidwi pue Guidojaaap Ag $J01UBS Jo SAWODINO Yjeay pue 2auauadxa [eudsoy ayl 230woud AjaAne [im [endsoH
ASajens |eydsoy Ajpuan Jo1uas ¢'13

%08 198181

00T Aq pajjdiynw 32e3u0d Jualied [eliul a104aq 10}

suopedlpu; 3uajdAy puey paniasqo jo Jaquinu 3y} Aq papiaip 1oe3u0d juanied 31043q pawniopad sem auaiSAy puey yey) saw jo Jaquiny uopie|nae)

‘ODH 01 uoIssiwgns 01 Joud ‘Je3A Yoea Jo IST ydiep

810§3Q JO U0 MBI JOJ NIHT IN 32Ul 01 1Yeup dID [eul 13yl 1ugns |(1m eNdsoH '¢T/£T0Z 10§ Jo1edipul aduewlopad e Suiwodaq jo asodind ay) Joj auaiBAH puey 1oy
5198181 pT/€T0Z BuIys!|qeIsa spJemol sjelidsoy Ayl Yum 10m [im NIHT IN 3UL ‘%28 3A0ge 1981u03 uaned 310jaq auaiFAH pueH SSaIpPe pinoys S4iD ‘Waishs |e2a0|
419y} ut adueyd ssaippe 01 (d10) ue|d wawasosdwi Alenb e uawajdwi pue dojaaap 01 (ODH) o1eILE ANEND YI[eaH pue NIHT IN 341 Ylim alesoqe|jod |jim |endsoH
(103e31puj Asozeur|dx3) (1uswainsea-1uaiad) 39e3u0d Juajied 31042q 3suel|dwod ausiFAH pueH £'13

-1 3 sIhpsydos L06 :# Anjioe4
|endsoH 3214351g pUe sulwwi) “_mu_nmo_._

suonesijqo suiloday |edoq jeydsoy



€140 L1 abeq

(NIH7 2y1 Aq papiaosd 5q 01 |001) $831AI3S 3183 Y1jeay jo Asanyap ayi ul saunssasd pue sanss ‘sded Jo (001 JUaWSSAsse-Jas (euonieziuedio uy (T

:Juimoyjoy ay1 Funlajdwod 0] pa1Wod S dSH aY] SISeq |[Bnuue ue ug

"0LBIUQ WIBYLIOU Ul WalsAs yljeay ayl Suimosdwi jo sueaw e se (y|SH1) 9007 ‘19 uoineidaiul waisAs yijeay [B207 3yl JO pz uo1Is

ayy Jad se uonesdaiul jo sajdiund ayl Loddns 01 dSH 9yl panwWwod Jey) suorow pieog passed Ajsnoirasd JuawaSeuew pue $10193.1Q JO pIeog dSH Ayl
uo1eagau| 03 JUIWHWWOI) 613

1511 198l0ud /ueid 218318015 YlRAHA/L|

s,|endsoy ayy ui pays syuawainaoud pasodoud pue s19afoud s,je3dsoy 3yl Jo MalAa1 Iy NIHT 3N B apnjaul 01 ‘ssadoud Juawaindoad s) Jo 1ied se ‘saaide os|e

|eudsoy ay) 2104213y “suoneziuedio saulied [endsoy J1ayl Joj SaAENIUE 3S3Y) JO uoneluawaldwl pue Juawdoj3Aap ay1 uo 3d1Ape 2183115 3pinosd pue saaneul
YieaHya/1| jo suonejuawajdwi aininy pue Sunsixa U UOIBWIOJUI BIBYS |[1M S|ENASOY NIHT IN 242YM WNJOJ € S1 I NIHT 3N “(J¥I NIHT IN) [12uno) wuawudiy pue
uonesdanu) yeaya Adojouyaa) uonewsojul NIH1 IN 2y1 uo ajeddiied pue uoneluasaidal aney o1 saasde [endsoy ayy saniunuoddo uonesgalul jo uonedynuIp!
Ayl ur3sisse o) “sue|d 21da1e415 Yl[eaHa/1| J1ayl ojul s1ap1aoad 31AIDS YI|EY J3YI0 YIim $IIIAIBS || 91eaFa1ul / 31e10qe||0d 01 Saniunioddo ajelodiodul im

111ey1 saaude [endsoy ay) siapinoad 3318 Yijeay Jay1o yim saituniioddo uonesdaiul 1oj jooj 01 paiinbau aue Asy) uonesigal Japun 1ey) spueisiapun [eudsoy ayy
*A30jouyra udi|y 01 pea] yljeaHa NIH1 Yllm Uollelnsuo) (yi|esHs §'13

‘saAieniul

uonejuawsajdwi pue sajdipuid 133foid paseq-jeuoidas pue 1315n)2 Loddns 01 pue aaleNIU| (WRINY) [B113)3Y pue Sulydlely 321N0s5aY 1V [BIUIAI ay) ul a1edidned
Ajaanoe o3 saaude |endsoy ay] spaau Juai|d 01 s321AI9S |qejieae pue aleudoidde yolew pue 31edo)| sappuade sapiaosd 231AI9s yijeay Sunsisse Aq waisAs ased

yieay ay1 yanoayl sjuaigd jo mojy ayl anoidwi djay 03 paudisap sl "NIHT IN 2yY3 Ul aaneniul yljeaqa Aay e st 13afoad (Y79IA1Y) [B11249y pue Sulydiely aaunosay 3yl
“(YgINY) |es19)ay 18 Juiydle 921n0SaY IV (Y BAHD £'13

-1 3 3INpaydS L06 :# Apoeq
[endsoH 31913SIQ pUe Ssulwwi] :|leydson

suonesijqo Sunuoday |edo7 |eydsoH



€10 Z1 abed

‘sjuaned Aeis Buoj ainde-150d Buipsedas NIHT 3N 3Y1 Yyum paanbail st uoissnasip Jayuing sjendsoy gnH ayl pue Jyo) IN a2yl Aq

Ajuiol pasedasd aq 03 NIHT 3N aY1 01 sa1epdn ssauBoud Ajyluow 03 2InqUILCI *€TOZ ‘TE Y2IBN AQ Panaiyae aq 03 (sAep 0g< SO 1V “'3'1) Spaq a1ed ajnoe uj sjuaned
Ae3s Buoj 37y Joj 198101 papuswwodal e ‘€107 ‘TE Alenuer AQ NIHT 3N 241 01 apinoad ‘s1apiaoad 231A135 Yeay Allunwwod pue siendsoy gnH 3yl yim Sunjiom
sjuanied Aeis 3uo D1V £T°13

‘saznaesd uowwod pue ysap djay ‘Adojouyda) uonewopul
‘01 panwi| ag 10u |im Ing ‘apnpaurl i uejd syl “ET0Z ‘TE Udien Ag uejd 821340 yoeq paseys e 219)dwod 0] sjendsoy gnH ULIYI0D AYY YIIM Jiom |11m jendsoy ay
ue|d 3310 yoeg paieys T1°13

"Z10Z J3quiadag Aq qnH auesydo)
ay3 uy siendsoy ur Asaduns jesauad aunjweans |m yaym ‘Asadins |esauad Jo Asanap ayl Joj [apow e jo juawdojaaap ayl ul ajediaied Ajaanse jim (endsoy 3y

Asaduns |es3uap TT°13

7107 ‘0€ Jaquaidas Aq uoiiisod dunesado pajuejeq e anaiyae 01 uelq Juawanoldw) [endsoy 3yl Juawajduwi 0] anuuod |im [endsoy ayy
ue|d Juawanoidw) jeydsoH 0T°T3

.13 3INpaydS L06 :# Ajioeq

|e3dsoH 31913SIQ pPUe sulwwi] :jleudsoH

suonesi|qo Sunuoday |edo1 jerdsoH



gl jog| abey

"8NPay2s Jaujo AUe Ul Ino 185 3SIMIBYI0 JOU SUOIIPUDD [eudllippe Aue pue sjabiel asay) apnjoul o} JuawaaiBy syl JO £°GL UOIIIaS JapUN apeW ag |Im (£10Z - ZL0Z) 14 a|npayag) juswpuale ue ‘pajenobau aoup

(€102 - 2102) D 23|npayas uo (Buipuny aseg BuiesadO) 40O SB SWES ay} ag JSNW JUNOWE SIY) - Z 8JoN
‘uolje|iauoaal uodn sawnjos papuny isnipe Aew 31 THOW @yl "sieak snoisasd i papinosd sswnjon

d03d O} UOIIPPE Ul 31e 3n0GE N0 |35 SE [eydsoy auy) Ag panaiyoe aq o) palinbal sawnjon [ejuawasdu| (DL THOW) aied uua )l Buo pue yyean jo Ansiuy ay) Aq pauiuna)ap ase Buipunj dODd JO SUOIIPUOD pue suua| - | 810N

agl [L000°€EL$ Buipund |ejo)
0% 0% 0$ uonezipowy
0% 000°'cELS 0% sjs0D Ajjoe4
0% 0s 0% ()-12u10
08 0% 0% ()-12y10
0$ 0% 0$ ()-12m0
0% 0% 0% ()-12u0
0% 03 0% ()-13y10
0% 0% 0% ()-J12y0
0$ 0% 0$ aljogeIap - 21Uy
0% 0% 08 Bing/papy - oD
0$ 0s 0% anneled - a1eD quiy
0% 0% 0% sajaqelq - 3189 quiy
0% 0% 0% yl[eaH |eluajy ainoy - a1eD) quiy
0% 0s 0% fouabiawg
0% 0% 0% (saseo) Adoasopug
0s 0s$ 0% Kiabing Aeq
0$ 0$ 0$ WileaH |BjUS} - BNoYy Juanedul
0% 0% 0% aieD Buinuyuog xajdwo? juanedu)
0% 0% 0% |e1auag) uonelljiqeyay juanedu)
0% 0% 0% N9 - 8Inoy juaneduy
0% 0% 0% S0}31sqO- a0y Juanedu|
0s 0% 0% fAiabingsaupipapy - 2oy Juanedu)

o|o|o|o|o|o|Q|9|o|o|o|o|o|o|lo|lo|lo|lo|jlo|lo|lo

o|lo|lo|jlo|lo|lo(lo|o|o|o|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|jlo|o|lo|o|lo|le|le
olo|lo|o|loc(o|lo|lo|o|jo|o|lo|lo|o|o|lo|lo|lo|o|lo|o
o|lo|jlo|o|lo|o|lo|o|o|o|o|lo|lo|o|lo|lo|lo|lo|o|o

(=]

sownjop
(Bupuny IeuonIppy ajey Bujpuny auwnjoA pancaddy
TLZLOZ I®10L

NIHT Wodj paAladay £1/2102

Buipuny spag may SauInjox

€LZLoz

L06| :# Ajoeq
[endsoH 1d13s1Q pue sulwwil | :|ejidsoH

(£102-2102) :4 8aInpayas

awnjop pue Suipun4 ue|d SunnesadQ uo1INIISUO)-1S04



